

The Police Commission

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

April 10, 2023

Chief William Scott Chief of Police

Dear Chief Scott:

At the meeting of the Police Commission on Wednesday, April 5, 2023, the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION 23-30:

APPROVAL OF POLICE COMMISSION DIRECTIONS REGARDING POLICE DEPARTMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES LABOR NEGOTIATIONS WITH AFFECTED BARGAINING UNITS;

CINDY ELIAS President

MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE

Vice President

LARRY YEE

JAMES BYRNE

JESUS YANEZ

KEVIN BENEDICTO

DEBRA WALKER

Commissioner

Sergeant Stacy Youngblood Secretary

WHEREAS, The Police Commission remains committed to its duty of effective oversight and policymaking for the San Francisco Police Department; and

WHEREAS, The Police Commission respects the importance of labor relations and the rights of public sector employees, including peace officers, under the Meyers Milias Brown Act; and

WHEREAS, In 2016, the U.S. Department of Justice's "Assessment of the San Francisco Police Department" identified delays in policy enactment "because of collective bargaining practices," and recommended that the Police Department and the Police Commission "expedite the process in the future for other policy development;" now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, When bargaining with affected bargaining units regarding Department General Orders or other policies passed by the Police Commission that require effects bargaining under law, the Police Commission hereby direct the Police Department and urge the San Francisco Department of Human Resources to meet and confer only to those negotiable effects required by law; and

RESOLVED, When bargaining with affected bargaining units regarding Department General Orders or other policies passed by the Police Commission that involve mandatory subjects of bargaining under law, the Police Commission hereby direct the Police Department and urge the San Francisco Department of Human Resources to meet and confer only to the extent required by law; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, When bargaining with affected bargaining units regarding Department General Orders or other policies passed by the Police Commission, the Police Commission hereby direct the Police Department and urge the San Francisco Department of Human Resources to not meet and confer on managerial decisions that are not within the scope of representation, and where there is no legal duty to meet and confer; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, When bargaining with affected bargaining units regarding Department General Orders or other policies passed by the Police Commission, the Police Commission hereby directs the Police Department and urges the San Francisco Department of Human Resources to ensure there are no unreasonable delays on any items within the scope of representation and consistent with the City's legal obligations.



The Police Commission

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AYES: Commissioner Walker, Byrne, Yanez, Benedicto, Yee, Vice President

Carter-Oberstone and President Elias.

CINDY ELIAS President

MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE Vice President

LARRY YEE Commissioner

JAMES BYRNE Commissioner

JESUS YANEZ Commissioner

KEVIN BENEDICTO Commissioner

DEBRA WALKER Commissioner

Sergeant Stacy Youngblood Secretary

Very truly yours,

Sergeant Stacy Youngblood Secretary

San Francisco Police Commission

1211/ks

cc: Deputy City Attorney Cabrera
Director L. Preston/SFPD Labor Relations
Captain D. Toomer/PSPP
Lieutenant E. Altorfer/PSPP
Isabelle Choy/SFPD Labor Relations